

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3743/2024

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT ADARSH GRAMIN VIDYALAYA
SONAKPUR HARTHALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 99618/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

IA No. 99618/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 24-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Aishwaya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Harish Pandey, AORFor Respondent(s) : Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Prajapati, Adv.Mr. G. C. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Vatsala Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Rubi Kumari, Adv.Mr. A. K. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Mohapatra, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Dharmala Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Ranjana Pathak, Adv.Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Shashank Tripathi , AOR

Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Jeewesh Prakash, AOR
Mr. Sriram P., AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Giridhar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR
Mr. Shashank Tripathi , AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Jeewesh Prakash, AOR
Mr. Sriram P., AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Shashank Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Anand Kumar V., Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kishor Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. A. K. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Mohapatra, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Dharmala Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Ranjana Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Daem, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Hanumant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Giridhar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR
Mr. Shashank Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Jeewesh Prakash, AOR
Mr. Sriram P., AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Parmanand Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR
Mr. Shashank Tripathi , AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Jeewesh Prakash, AOR
Mr. Sriram P., AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. A .k. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Mohapatra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. V S Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout, Adv.
Mrs. Ranjana Pathak, Adv.
Dr. Chidanand P Mansur, Adv.
Ms. Meena Sherwat, Adv.
Mr. Sriram P., AOR

Mr. G. C. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Vatsala Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Rubi Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Bibek Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Keshav Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Dhirendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Pandhi, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Sirohi, Adv.
Ms. Nazish Fatima, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Alok Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

List this appeal along with I.A. No. 99618/2024 on

03.12.2025.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)